Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-42451-6 — Myth, Ritual, and Society in Mycenaean Anatolia
Roger D. Woodard

Frontmatter

More Information

Myth, Ritual, and Society in Mycenaean Anatolia

Despite the Mycenaean Linear B script having been deciphered some
seventy years ago, much has remained uncertain regarding the ritual
ideology of Mycenaean society that the Linear B documents reveal.
Roger Woodard here explores this problem by investigating a new
range of sources from the Late Bronze Age and Early Iron Age, together
with processes of the transfer of knowledge between Anatolia and
European Hellas. Bringing together evidence from Mycenaean culture
with mythic and cult traditions of Iron-Age Greek culture and Indo-
Iranian sources, he reveals the close parallels between Mycenaean and
Vedic ritual structures and practices, these being particular expressions
of Mycenaean Asianism. He also demonstrates how features inspired
from Indo-Iranian sources are present in Aeolian Greek epic traditions
that emerged during the Iron Age, notably the Argonautic search for the
Golden fleece.

Roger D. Woodard is Andrew van Vranken Raymond Professor of the
Classics at the University at Buffalo (The State University of New York).
He has held fellowships at the Center for Hellenic Studies of Harvard
University, the American Academy in Rome, and the University of
Oxford, and is the author and editor of numerous books, most recently
Aeolic and Aeolians: Origins of an Ancient Greek Language and Its
Community of Speakers.

© in this we

b service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424516
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42451-6 — Myth, Ritual, and Society in Mycenaean Anatolia
Roger D. Woodard

Frontmatter

More Information

Myth, Ritual, and Society in
Mycenaean Anatolia

Identifying Asian Influences

ROGER D. WOODARD
University at Buffalo (The State University of New York)

) UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424516
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42451-6 — Myth, Ritual, and Society in Mycenaean Anatolia
Roger D. Woodard

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge cB2 8ta, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, vic 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi - 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467
Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment,
a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University’s mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of
education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.
www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009424516
DOI: 10.1017/9781009424479
© Roger Woodard 2025

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions
of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take
place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

When citing this work, please include a reference to the DOI 10.1017/9781009424479
First published 2025
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

A Cataloging-in-Publication data record for this book is available from the Library
of Congress

ISBN 978-1-009-42451-6 Hardback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence
or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this
publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will
remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424516
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42451-6 — Myth, Ritual, and Society in Mycenaean Anatolia
Roger D. Woodard

Frontmatter

More Information

For my granddaugbhter,

Emma Grace Woodard

You fill my life with sunshine

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424516
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42451-6 — Myth, Ritual, and Society in Mycenaean Anatolia
Roger D. Woodard

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

Acknowledgments
List of Abbreviations

Introduction

1 A Mycenaean Ritual and Its Cult Language
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Pylos Tablet Tn 316
1.2.1 Po-re-na
1.2.2 Po-re-si at Thebes
1.2.3 Po-re-no- at Pylos
1.3 Some Interpretative Conclusions

2 Mycenaean and Vedic Sacrificial Posts

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Hipoio Pétnia (Gmoio Tlétvia) and Patni-yiipd-
2.2.1 Po-ti-ni-ja
2.2.2 Potnia of u-po

2.3 Qi-wo
2.3.1 Proto-Indo-European *K%ei-
2.3.2 Qi-wo as ‘Cairn’
2.3.3 Qi-wo and u-po

2.4 Potnia of u-po and Diwia

2.5 Some Interpretative Conclusions

3 Mycenaean Leaders in the Context of Indo-European and
Indo-Iranian Society and Ritual
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Mycenaean wanaks
3.2.1 The Vajapeya

vil

page xi
xiii

67
67
67
68

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424516
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42451-6 — Myth, Ritual, and Society in Mycenaean Anatolia

Roger D. Woodard
Frontmatter
More Information

viil Contents

3.2.2 Wanaks from an Indo-European Perspective
3.2.3 Divine dnaks (8va€) and a Variant Paradigm
3.2.4 Anaks (3vo€) and Semantic Redundancy

3.3 Lawagetas (ra-wa-ke-ta)
3.4 Témenos (tépevos)

3.4.1 *Hjreg- and Delimited Sacred Space
3.5 Apollo Agyieus (AyuieUs)

69
74
81
87
9I
92
I01

3.6 Proto-Indo-European *h ag- and Its Reflexes as Expressions

of Warrior Action

3.6.1 Apollo Agyieus at Tegea: The Warrior

Traversing Space

3.6.2 Stratés (otpatéds) and the Warrior Horde

Traversing Space

10§

107

109

3.6.3 Phérein kai dgein (pépew xai &yew) and the Warrior Horde

Traversing Space

I10

3.6.4 Priests, Warriors, Agriculturalists: Pylos Un 718 and a

Mycenaean Ideology

I2T

3.6.5 Sa-ra-pe-da: Elevation in Cult Space and Anatolian and

Vedic Connections
3.7 Some Interpretative Conclusions

4 Potnia of the Labyrinth, Initiation of the King, and the

Triple Sacrifice
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Potnia of the Da-pu,-ri-to

4.2.1 Dabiirinthos (8apipbos) and labirinthos

(AcRUpwBos)
4.2.2 Labyrinth as Mycenaean Delimited
Sacred Space
4.3 Triple Animal Sacrifices: Roman, Vedic,
Mycenaean
4.3.1 Roman suovetaurilia
4.3.2 Vedic Sautramani

4.3.3 Sautramant and suovetaurilia: Distributive Sacrifices

4.3.4 Mycenaean Triple Sacrifice
4.4 Initiation of the wanaks
4.4.1 Rajastya

4.4.2 Inventory of Materials for the Initiation of

the wanaks

4.5 Post-Mycenaean Triple Animal Sacrifices: #rittis

(TprTTUS) etc.
4.5.1 Enyalius

4.5.2 Helen and Sarasvati as Homologues: Vedic and

Spartan Cult

123
129

131
131
131

132
136

137
139
139
140
141
142
143

148

149
151

152

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424516
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42451-6 — Myth, Ritual, and Society in Mycenaean Anatolia

Roger D. Woodard

Frontmatter

More Information

6

Contents

4.5.3 Variant Forms of the Post-Mycenaean trittis
(Tpr7TUS) etc.
4.6 Some Interpretative Conclusions

Mitannian and Anatolian Triads
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Divine Twins, Somic Honey, and Other
Psychoactive Materials
5.2.1 Divine Twins and the Dawn Goddess
5.2.2 Divine Twins and Soma/Honey
5.2.3 Soma Pavamana and a Sheep’s Fleece
5.3 Indic Gods of the Suppiluliuma-Sattiwaza
Treaty
5.3.1 Mitra-Varuna, Indra, Nasatyas
5.3.2 Sun-goddess of Arinna, Storm-god,
LAMMA
5.4 Some Interpretative Conclusions

Nart Saga, Indo-Iranian Twins, and Dioscurias
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Iranians, the Caucuses, and Exceptional
Plant Materials
6.2.1 Circassian Nart Divine Twins
6.2.2 Ossetic Nart Divine Twins
6.2.3 Asvins and Yama; Pizighash and Yimis
6.3 Sana and Soma/Haoma
6.3.1 The Theft of sana
6.3.2 Birds and the Acquisition of sana
6.3.3 Sana and Haoma
6.3.4 Sana and the Amazon
6.3.5 Soma/Haoma, sana, sand-, kdnnabis (xévvopis)
6.4 Dioscurias, Divine Twins, and Psychotropic Honey
6.4.1 Divine Twins and Dawn in Ancient Abkhazia
6.5 Some Interpretative Conclusions

Golden Fleeces

7.1 Introduction

7.2 Sheep’s Fleece Filter
7.2.1 Soma and the Vedic Sheep’s Fleece Filter
7.2.2 Color of Soma

7.3 Golden-Fleece Tradition as Cult miithos
7.3.1 Nephele
7.3.2 Brilliant Fleeces of Gold and Red
7.3.3 Sea and Wave
7.3.4 Heaven and Sky

X

155
158
162
162

163
163
168
171

173
175

176
192

194
194

195
195
200
202
204
204
206
207
208
211
222
225§
236
238
238
238
240
241
248
251
252
254
257

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424516
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42451-6 — Myth, Ritual, and Society in Mycenaean Anatolia
Roger D. Woodard

Frontmatter

More Information

X Contents
7.3.5 Phrixus and Helle 258
7.3.6 Warrior-God and Sky-God 260
7.3.7 Colchis and the Iranian Golden/Ruddy Fleece 262
7.3.8 Dragon-Slayer 266
7.4 Some Interpretative Conclusions 270
Conclusion 273
Bibliography 277
Index 315

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424516
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42451-6 — Myth, Ritual, and Society in Mycenaean Anatolia
Roger D. Woodard

Frontmatter

More Information

Acknowledgments

Much of the early work on this project was undertaken while I was a
Fellow at the Center for Hellenic Studies (CHS) in Washington, DC, in
the academic year 2018—2019 and during a return visit in autumn 2019.
I wish to express my deepest thanks to the then CHS librarians for their
invaluable assistance on a daily basis — Erika Bainbridge, Lanah Koelle,
Temple Wright — and to the many other members of the CHS staff for
their kindnesses in making my visits both productive and enjoyable:
I think especially of Lia Hanhardt, Allie Marbry, Lenny Muellner, Ruth
Taylor, among still others. Special thanks are due to Greg Nagy, Director
of CHS at the time, for essential feedback and shared insight. Much of the
subsequent work on this project was carried out during the period of the
COVID-19 pandemic lockdown and the “post-COVID” period that
followed, during which times Paul, Kaitlyn, Noah, and Emma were a
fountain of constant support and strength both for me and for Katherine,
she who remains for me unchanged in her sine-qua-nonniness. Thanks go
too to three anonymous reviewers of this work from whose feedback
I have profited greatly. I remain much indebted to Beatrice Rehl of
Cambridge University Press for her consummate professionalism.
This book is for Emma.

xi

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424516
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42451-6 — Myth, Ritual, and Society in Mycenaean Anatolia
Roger D. Woodard

Frontmatter

More Information

Abbreviations

AhT Beckman, Bryce, and Cline 2011

BCH Bulletin de correspondance hellénique

BDAG Montanari 2015

CAD Assyrian Dictionary of the Oriental Institute of the
University of Chicago

CGL The Cambridge Greek Lexicon (Diggle et al. 2021)

CHD The Hittite Dictionary of the Oriental Institute of the
University of Chicago (Glterbock, Hoffner, and van
den Hout 2002-)

CIL Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum

CTH Laroche 1971

Dial.gr.Pamph. Brixhe 1976

DK Diels and Kranz 1952

eDIL Electronic Dictionary of the Irish Language (edil.qub.ac.uk)

FHG Miiller 1841-1870

FGrH Jacoby 1923-1958

Fowler Fowler 2000

HT British Museum 1920

IC Guarducci 1935-1950

ICS Masson 1961

IEleusis Clinton 2005-2008

IG Inscriptiones Graecae

IGASMG V Arena 1998

IK Priene Blimel and Merkelbach 2014

IK Sinope French 2004

IosPE I* Latyshev 1885-1901, volume 1 (revised 1916)

Xiil

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424516
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment

978-1-009-42451-6 — Myth, Ritual, and Society in Mycenaean Anatolia
Roger D. Woodard

Frontmatter

More Information

xiv List of Abbreviations

IPArk Thur and Taeuber 1994

ISeM 1T Stoian 1987

IThesp Roesch 2007-2009

KBo Keilschrifttexte aus Boghazkoi

KUB Keilschrifturkunden aus Boghazkoi

KZ Kuhns Zeitschrift (Zeitschrift fiir vergleichende

Sprachforschung auf dem Gebiete der
indogermanischen Sprachen)

LBG Trapp 1994—2017

LGPN Fraser and Matthews 1987—

LIV Rix et al. 2001

L-M Laks and Most 2016

L-P Lobel and Page 1968

LSJ Liddell, Scott, and Jones 1996

Miletos McCabe 1991

MW Merkelbach and West 1967

NIL Wodtko, Irslinger, and Schneider 2008

OLD Oxford Latin Dictionary

Page Page 1967

PCG Kassel and Austin 1983

Powell Powell 1970

RE Paulys Realencyclopddie der classischen
Altertumswissenschaft

SB Satapatha-Brahmana

SEG Supplementum Epigraphicum Graecum

Syll.? Dittenberger et al. 1915-1924

TB Taittiriya-Brahmana

TrGF Radt 1985 and 1999

West West 1971 and 1972

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009424516
www.cambridge.org

