

Myth, Ritual, and Society in Mycenaean Anatolia

Despite the Mycenaean Linear B script having been deciphered some seventy years ago, much has remained uncertain regarding the ritual ideology of Mycenaean society that the Linear B documents reveal. Roger Woodard here explores this problem by investigating a new range of sources from the Late Bronze Age and Early Iron Age, together with processes of the transfer of knowledge between Anatolia and European Hellas. Bringing together evidence from Mycenaean culture with mythic and cult traditions of Iron-Age Greek culture and Indo-Iranian sources, he reveals the close parallels between Mycenaean and Vedic ritual structures and practices, these being particular expressions of Mycenaean Asianism. He also demonstrates how features inspired from Indo-Iranian sources are present in Aeolian Greek epic traditions that emerged during the Iron Age, notably the Argonautic search for the Golden fleece.

Roger D. Woodard is Andrew van Vranken Raymond Professor of the Classics at the University at Buffalo (The State University of New York). He has held fellowships at the Center for Hellenic Studies of Harvard University, the American Academy in Rome, and the University of Oxford, and is the author and editor of numerous books, most recently Aeolic and Aeolians: Origins of an Ancient Greek Language and Its Community of Speakers.



Myth, Ritual, and Society in Mycenaean Anatolia

Identifying Asian Influences

ROGER D. WOODARD

University at Buffalo (The State University of New York)







Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge CB2 8EA, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi – 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment, a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University's mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009424516

DOI: 10.1017/9781009424479

© Roger Woodard 2025

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

When citing this work, please include a reference to the DOI 10.1017/9781009424479

First published 2025

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

A Cataloging-in-Publication data record for this book is available from the Library
of Congress

ISBN 978-1-009-42451-6 Hardback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.



> For my granddaughter, Emma Grace Woodard

You fill my life with sunshine



Contents

Αc	knowledgments	page xi
Li	st of Abbreviations	xiii
	Introduction	I
Ι	A Mycenaean Ritual and Its Cult Language	8
	1.1 Introduction	8
	1.2 Pylos Tablet Tn 316	8
	1.2.1 Po-re-na	II
	1.2.2 Po-re-si at Thebes	16
	1.2.3 Po-re-no- at Pylos	23
	1.3 Some Interpretative Conclusions	44
2	Mycenaean and Vedic Sacrificial Posts	47
	2.1 Introduction	47
	2.2 Ηύροιο Pótnia (ὕποιο Πότνια) and Patnī-yūpá-	47
	2.2.1 Po-ti-ni-ja	48
	2.2.2 Potnia of <i>u-po</i>	48
	2.3 Qi-wo	56
	2.3.1 Proto-Indo-European *K ^w ei-	57
	2.3.2 <i>Qi-wo</i> as 'Cairn'	58
	2.3.3 Qi-wo and u-po	61
	2.4 Potnia of u-po and Diwia	62
	2.5 Some Interpretative Conclusions	65
3	Mycenaean Leaders in the Context of Indo-European and	
,	Indo-Iranian Society and Ritual	67
	3.1 Introduction	67
	3.2 Mycenaean wanaks	67
	3.2.1 The Vājapeva	68



viii Contents

	3.2.2 Wanaks from an Indo-European Perspective	69
	3.2.3 Divine ánaks (ἄναξ) and a Variant Paradigm	74
	3.2.4 <i>Ánaks</i> (ἄναξ) and Semantic Redundancy	81
	3.3 Lāwāgetās (ra-wa-ke-ta)	87
	3.4 <i>Témenos</i> (τέμενος)	91
	3.4.1 *H ₃ reĝ- and Delimited Sacred Space	92
	3.5 Apollo Agyieus (Ἀγυιεύς)	101
	3.6 Proto-Indo-European *h, aĝ- and Its Reflexes as Expressions	
	of Warrior Action	105
	3.6.1 Apollo Agyieus at Tegea: The Warrior	
	Traversing Space	107
	3.6.2 Stratós (στρατός) and the Warrior Horde	
	Traversing Space	109
	3.6.3 Phérein kai ágein (φέρειν καὶ ἄγειν) and the Warrior Horde	
	Traversing Space	IIO
	3.6.4 Priests, Warriors, Agriculturalists: Pylos Un 718 and a	
	Mycenaean Ideology	121
	3.6.5 Sa-ra-pe-da: Elevation in Cult Space and Anatolian and	
	Vedic Connections	123
	3.7 Some Interpretative Conclusions	129
4	Potnia of the Labyrinth, Initiation of the King, and the	
т	Triple Sacrifice	131
	4.1 Introduction	131
	4.2 <i>Potnia</i> of the $Da-pu_2-ri-to$	131
	4.2.1 Dabúrinthos (δαβύρινθος) and labúrinthos	-) -
	(λαβύρινθος)	132
	4.2.2 Labyrinth as Mycenaean Delimited	1)-
	Sacred Space	136
	4.3 Triple Animal Sacrifices: Roman, Vedic,	150
	Mycenaean	137
	4.3.1 Roman suovetaurilia	139
	4.3.2 Vedic Sautrāmaņī	139
	4.3.3 Sautrāmaṇī and <i>suovetaurilia</i> : Distributive Sacrifices	140
	4.3.4 Mycenaean Triple Sacrifice	141
	4.4 Initiation of the <i>wanaks</i>	142
	4.4.1 Rājasūya	143
	4.4.2 Inventory of Materials for the Initiation of	14)
	the wanaks	148
	4.5 Post-Mycenaean Triple Animal Sacrifices: <i>trittús</i>	140
	(τριττύς) etc.	149
	4.5.1 Enyalius	151
	4.5.2 Helen and Sarasvatī as Homologues: Vedic and	-) -
	Spartan Cult	152
	opurum our	-ر-



	Contents	ix
	4.5.3 Variant Forms of the Post-Mycenaean trittús	
	(τριττύς) etc.	155
	4.6 Some Interpretative Conclusions	158
5	Mitannian and Anatolian Triads	162
-	5.1 Introduction	162
	5.2 Divine Twins, Somic Honey, and Other	
	Psychoactive Materials	163
	5.2.1 Divine Twins and the Dawn Goddess	163
	5.2.2 Divine Twins and Soma/Honey	168
	5.2.3 Soma Pavamāna and a Sheep's Fleece	171
	5.3 Indic Gods of the Suppiluliuma–Sattiwaza	
	Treaty	173
	5.3.1 Mitra-Varuṇa, Indra, Nāsatyas	175
	5.3.2 Sun-goddess of Arinna, Storm-god,	
	^d LAMMA	176
	5.4 Some Interpretative Conclusions	192
6	Nart Saga, Indo-Iranian Twins, and Dioscurias	194
	6.1 Introduction	194
	6.2 Iranians, the Caucuses, and Exceptional	
	Plant Materials	195
	6.2.1 Circassian Nart Divine Twins	195
	6.2.2 Ossetic Nart Divine Twins	200
	6.2.3 Aśvins and Yama; Pizighash and Yimis	202
	6.3 Sana and Soma/Haoma	204
	6.3.1 The Theft of sana	204
	6.3.2 Birds and the Acquisition of sana	206
	6.3.3 Sana and Haoma	207
	6.3.4 Sana and the Amazon	208
	6.3.5 Soma/Haoma, sana, saná-, kánnabis (κάνναβις)	211
	6.4 Dioscurias, Divine Twins, and Psychotropic Honey	222
	6.4.1 Divine Twins and Dawn in Ancient Abkhazia	225
	6.5 Some Interpretative Conclusions	236
7	Golden Fleeces	238
	7.1 Introduction	238
	7.2 Sheep's Fleece Filter	238
	7.2.1 Soma and the Vedic Sheep's Fleece Filter	240
	7.2.2 Color of Soma	241
	7.3 Golden-Fleece Tradition as Cult <i>mûthos</i>	248
	7.3.1 Nephele	251
	7.3.2 Brilliant Fleeces of Gold and Red	252
	7.3.3 Sea and Wave 7.3.4 Heaven and Sky	254
	7.3.4 Deavell and Sky	257



X Contents	
7.3.5 Phrixus and Helle	258
7.3.6 Warrior-God and Sky-God	260
7.3.7 Colchis and the Iranian Golden/Ru	iddy Fleece 262
7.3.8 Dragon-Slayer	266
7.4 Some Interpretative Conclusions	270
Conclusion	273
Bibliography	277
Index	



Acknowledgments

Much of the early work on this project was undertaken while I was a Fellow at the Center for Hellenic Studies (CHS) in Washington, DC, in the academic year 2018–2019 and during a return visit in autumn 2019. I wish to express my deepest thanks to the then CHS librarians for their invaluable assistance on a daily basis - Erika Bainbridge, Lanah Koelle, Temple Wright - and to the many other members of the CHS staff for their kindnesses in making my visits both productive and enjoyable: I think especially of Lia Hanhardt, Allie Marbry, Lenny Muellner, Ruth Taylor, among still others. Special thanks are due to Greg Nagy, Director of CHS at the time, for essential feedback and shared insight. Much of the subsequent work on this project was carried out during the period of the COVID-19 pandemic lockdown and the "post-COVID" period that followed, during which times Paul, Kaitlyn, Noah, and Emma were a fountain of constant support and strength both for me and for Katherine, she who remains for me unchanged in her *sine-qua-nonniness*. Thanks go too to three anonymous reviewers of this work from whose feedback I have profited greatly. I remain much indebted to Beatrice Rehl of Cambridge University Press for her consummate professionalism.

This book is for Emma.



Abbreviations

AhT Beckman, Bryce, and Cline 2011 BCH Bulletin de correspondance hellénique

BDAG Montanari 2015

CAD Assyrian Dictionary of the Oriental Institute of the

University of Chicago

CGL The Cambridge Greek Lexicon (Diggle et al. 2021)
CHD The Hittite Dictionary of the Oriental Institute of the

University of Chicago (Güterbock, Hoffner, and van

den Hout 2002-)

CIL Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum

CTH Laroche 1971 Dial.gr.Pamph. Brixhe 1976

DK Diels and Kranz 1952

eDIL Electronic Dictionary of the Irish Language (edil.qub.ac.uk)

FHG Müller 1841–1870 FGrH Jacoby 1923–1958 Fowler Fowler 2000

HT British Museum 1920 IC Guarducci 1935–1950

ICS Masson 1961
IEleusis Clinton 2005–2008
IG Inscriptiones Graecae

IGASMG V Arena 1998

IK Priene Blümel and Merkelbach 2014

IK Sinope French 2004

IosPE I² Latyshev 1885–1901, volume 1 (revised 1916)

xiii



xiv List of Abbreviations

IPArk Thür and Taeuber 1994

IScM II Stoian 1987

IThesp Roesch 2007–2009

KBo Keilschrifttexte aus Boghazköi KUB Keilschrifturkunden aus Boghazköi

KZ Kuhns Zeitschrift (Zeitschrift für vergleichende

Sprachforschung auf dem Gebiete der

indogermanischen Sprachen)

LBG Trapp 1994-2017

LGPN Fraser and Matthews 1987-

LIV Rix et al. 2001 L-M Laks and Most 2016 L-P Lobel and Page 1968

LSI Liddell, Scott, and Jones 1996

Miletos McCabe 1991

MW Merkelbach and West 1967

NIL Wodtko, Irslinger, and Schneider 2008

OLD Oxford Latin Dictionary

Page Page 1967

PCG Kassel and Austin 1983

Powell 1970

RE Paulys Realencyclopädie der classischen

Altertumswissenschaft

ŚB Śatapatha-Brāhmaṇa

SEG Supplementum Epigraphicum Graecum

Syll.³ Dittenberger et al. 1915–1924

TB Taittirīya-Brāhmaṇa
TrGF Radt 1985 and 1999
West West 1971 and 1972